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Introduction 

The Trump administration’s immigration policies have 
broken apart families and removed established 
members of communities. The administration’s 
disregard for the contributions of immigrants, 
regardless of their legal status, is of real concern for 
young immigrants whose parents brought them to the 
United States as children. Many of those young 
immigrants qualify for deferred deportation action and 
legal work authorization under Deferred Action for 
Childhood Arrivals (DACA), a 2012 executive order 
under President Barack Obama.  

In September 2017, President Trump used his executive 
powers to order the rescission of DACA on March 5, 
2018 unless Congress enacted permanent protections. 
Trump’s executive action was met by multiple lawsuits 
from state attorneys general and other parties that 
would be economically injured if DACA recipients lost 
their protections or were deported. Before the March 5 
deadline, two federal rulings prevented the termination 
of the program but the administration did not have to 
accept new applications or renewals.  

On April 24, 2018, a federal judge ordered that the 
administration must reinstate the program and begin 
accepting new applications and renewals—the 
administration has 90 days to respond. The legal status 
of the young people eligible for and currently enrolled 
in DACA is very much in flux.  

More than 1.3 million out of the 11 million undocumented immigrants living in the United States are 
eligible for DACA. As of January 2018, more than 682,000 individuals were enrolled in the program. 1 
DACA offers eligible teenagers and young adults who were brought to the United States as children 
outside of their control temporary deferral from deportation and legal work authorization.2  US 

What is DACA? 
Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals provides 
temporary deferral from deportation and work 
authorization. Individuals must apply for DACA 
status through U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services. Approved individuals maintain their 
status for two years and must apply to renew 
their eligibility. 

To qualify for DACA an individual must: 

♦ ✓   Be between the ages of 15 and 30  

♦ ✓   Have arrived in the U.S. prior to the 
age of 16 

♦ ✓   Have continuously resided in the U.S. 
for at least five years prior to their 
application for deferred action 

♦ ✓   Be enrolled in an approved education 
course, have completed high school or its 
equivalency, or have been honorably 
discharged from military service 

♦ ✓  Must not have been convicted of a 
felony, significant misdemeanor, three or 
more misdemeanors, or “otherwise pose a 
threat to public safety or national security” 

Note: See “DACA at Four” and “DACA at the 
Two-Year Mark” from the Migration Policy 
Institute for more detailed information. 
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Customs and Immigration Services (USCIS) releases quarterly updates of DACA population 
estimates. These most recently available figures are smaller than previous estimates because they 
exclude former DACA enrollees who are now legal permanent residents, those who did not reapply, 
and those whose reapplication was denied. Additionally, the Trump administrations’ rescission of 
DACA and the ongoing court cases have prevented and discouraged eligible DACA recipients from 
applying or reapplying. At this time, the most important population to consider is the total eligible 
population of 1.3 million Dreamers as this group will be most impacted by future decisions relating to 
DACA. This report will use the term Dreamers to refer to the combined population of young 
immigrants who are enrolled in DACA and those who are eligible for DACA but not enrolled. 

DACA enrollment has helped young immigrants become more engaged in their communities. A 
national survey of DACA enrollees in 2017 found that more than 50 percent of respondents secured 
their first job after enrollment in DACA, and nearly 70 percent landed a job with better pay. DACA 
enrollment also allowed 65 percent of respondents to pursue educational opportunities that were 
previously unavailable to them, and more than 70 percent of respondents hold a bachelor’s degree or 
higher.3  

The 1.3 million Dreamers eligible for deferred action contribute tax dollars to communities that help 
pay for schools, public infrastructure, and other services. Their contributions could be increased by 
taking steps to ensure that all individuals eligible for deferred action are enrolled, or even by offering a 
path to citizenship. Conversely, stripping their temporary lawful status or deporting them would 
decrease their tax contributions and deprive our country of a dedicated and diverse generation. 

An ITEP report from March 2017 found the 11 million undocumented immigrants living and working 
in the United States contribute more than $11.74 billion in state and local taxes.4 This report 
specifically examines the state and local tax contributions of undocumented immigrants who are 
currently enrolled or immediately eligible for DACA and the fiscal implications of various policy 
changes. The report includes information on the national impact (Chart 1) and provides a state-by-
state breakdown (Appendices 1 and 2).   

 

 

 

 

 

 



Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy 4 
 

Key Findings 

♦ The 1.3 million young undocumented immigrants enrolled or immediately eligible for DACA 
contribute an estimated $1.7 billion a year in state and local taxes.5 This includes personal 
income, property, and sales and excise taxes.  
 

♦ DACA-eligible individuals pay on average 8.3 percent of their income in state and local taxes. 
Their effective tax rate is higher than the average rate paid by the top 1% of taxpayers in state and 
local taxes of just 7 percent and is on par with the average rate paid of 9.7 percent paid by the 
middle 20 percent of taxpayers.6 
 

♦ Continuing DACA and ensuring all who are eligible for the program are enrolled would 
increase estimated state and local revenue by $815 million, bringing the total contribution 
to $2.5 billion, and increasing the effective tax rate for those enrolled to 9 percent. 
 

♦ Repealing the temporary legal status and work authorizations permitted by DACA would 
reduce estimated state and local revenues by nearly $700 million, and drop the total 
contributions to just over $1 billion annually. 
 

How Dreamers Contribute to State and Local Revenue 
Questions have frequently been raised about the taxes paid by undocumented immigrants. Everyone 
living and working in the U.S. contributes to state and local taxes, regardless of their immigration status. 
We all pay sales and excise taxes when we purchase goods and services, such as clothing or gasoline. We 
all pay property taxes either directly for our homes or indirectly as renters.  

DACA provides young immigrants with work authorization and recipients are subject to the same state 
and local personal income tax laws as all lawfully present workers. Additionally, DACA recipients have 
(temporary) Social Security numbers. Thus, it is reasonable to assume that working DACA recipients 
file and pay state and local income taxes just like any other working American. As ITEP’s 2017 report 
demonstrated, about half of undocumented immigrants of all ages file income tax returns. They do this 
using Individual Taxpayer Identification Numbers (ITINs) in the absence of having valid Social 
Security numbers. Therefore we assume that young immigrants who are eligible for but not enrolled in 
DACA comply with income tax law at a similar rate. 



Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy 5 
 

The tax revenues generated by DACA recipients are further boosted by the fact that DACA status 
boosts employment rates and wages. A national survey of DACA recipients found that employment 
rates increased by 127 percent after enrollment, from 44 percent of respondents employed to 91 
percent.7  Evidence also shows that relief from deportation and temporary work permits through 
programs like DACA also boosts undocumented immigrants’ wages by at least 8.5 percent. When given 
the opportunity to work legally and a reprieve from deportation DACA recipients are able to work 
more, earn more wages, and are less likely to be victims of wage theft from unscrupulous employers.   

 
Based on this evidence, we assume that 91 percent of the 682,000 young immigrants currently enrolled 
in DACA are employed, and that they are earning, on average, 8.5 percent more than the estimated 
643,000 young people eligible for but not receiving DACA. The higher earnings, higher employment 
rate, and higher tax compliance rate of individuals enrolled in DACA leads to their increased tax 
contributions and higher effective tax rate compared to those eligible for but not receiving DACA. The 
total contributions of all Dreamers who are currently receiving or eligible for DACA status is over $1.7 
billion in state and local taxes annually. If all eligible individuals were enrolled in DACA, those state and 
local tax contributions would increase by more than $815 million due to higher earnings, higher 
employment rate, and 100 percent tax compliance for all DACA eligible immigrants (see Table 1).  

In contrast, failing to maintain work authorizations and deportation relief of DACA would hurt state 
and local coffers. If the 682,000 young immigrants currently enrolled lost the protections of DACA, it 
would reduce their state and local tax contributions by nearly $700 million (see Table 1).  
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Chart 1: U.S. Total of State and Local Tax Contributions of Dreamers (in millions)

Current Taxes
of Dreamers

Taxes if All
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Table 1: U.S. Total of State and Local Tax Contributions of Dreamers 
Current and potential contributions of individuals currently receiving or eligible for DACA status 

  
Currently 

receiving DACA 
(682,000) 

Currently eligible 
but not receiving 

(643,000) 

Total DACA-eligible 
population (1.3 

million) 

Change from 
Current 

Contribution 

Current Taxes of Dreamers $1,244,854,000  $516,541,000  $1,761,395,000  -- 

Taxes if All Dreamers Enrolled in DACA $1,244,854,000  $1,332,378,000  $2,577,232,000  +$815,837,000 

Taxes If DACA protections lost  $551,160,000  $516,541,000  $1,067,701,000  ($693,694,000) 
 

Conclusion 

Every state benefits from the tax contributions of young undocumented immigrants, but every state has 
much more to lose if we remove the protections and work authorization granted to these young people. 
On average, DACA recipients were only 6 years old when they were brought to this country. DACA 
recipients are part of the American family and over 70 percent have a U.S. citizen spouse, child, or 
sibling.8 Dreamers are our neighbors, classmates, and co-workers, and they have called this country 
home for most of their lives.  In its attempt to rescind DACA and increased detention and deportation 
enforcement, the Trump administration has broken a promise America made with these young people. 
If the Trump administration continues on this path, the nation risks forcing Dreamers back into the 
shadows and losing the economic and societal contributions these engaged young people are making in 
our communities. 
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Methodology 

ITEP estimates the state and local tax contributions of DACA-eligible immigrants under different 
policy options through the methodology detailed below. 

1. Estimated DACA- eligible and enrolled population in each state 

♦ The number of young immigrants in each state immediately eligible for DACA comes from the 
Migration Policy Institute.9  MPI estimated just over 1.3 million young immigrants nationwide 
are immediately eligible for DACA. MPI’s estimates are limited to 41 states and the District of 
Columbia. To calculate the eligible population in the nine missing states, ITEP used the enrollee 
data (see below) for each state to estimate a total eligible population (see Appendix 3).   

♦ The number of people currently enrolled in DACA nationally (682,600) and in each state 
comes from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services10. (see Appendix 3).   

2.  Taxpaying units and employment status 

♦ This analysis treats each DACA-eligible immigrant who is working as a single taxpaying unit.   

♦ The employment rate of immigrants depends on legal status. A 2017 nationally representative 
survey of 3,063 DACA recipients found that 91 percent of respondents were employed, 
compared to only 44 percent before gaining lawful status. The assumed employment rate of 
DACA-eligible immigrants with legal status, either those participating in the program or granted 
a pathway to citizenship, is 91 percent. The assumed employment rate of DACA-eligible 
immigrants who are not enrolled in the program is 44 percent.11  Additionally, to calculate the 
impact on tax contributions if DACA protections are removed, 44 percent was applied to the 
total DACA-eligible population. 

♦  Here’s how the national numbers break down (see Appendix 3 for state numbers): 

 Population Workforce 
Participation % 

Estimated 
Workers 

Eligible DACA Population 1,326,000   

Enrolled DACA Population 682,600 91% 623,900 

Eligible, but unenrolled DACA Population 643,400 44% 282,400 

Eligible, but no DACA protections  44% 582,100 
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3. Income 

♦ Immigrant wages change depending on legal status. Undocumented workers earn $22,029 a year 
on average and granting legal protections like DACA status increase wages by 8.5 percent, 
according to a 2014 report by the Center for American Progress12. The average wages applied to 
the estimated DACA working population in this analysis are: 

o $23,901 for the DACA-eligible population working and enrolled in the program. 

o $22,029 for the DACA-eligible population working, but not enrolled in the program. 

This is a very conservative estimate. A 2017 nationally representative survey found the average annual 
income of working DACA recipients to be $36,231 while their average annual income prior to 
enrollment was $20,068. This represents an 81% increase in wages. 13 

4.  Estimated effective tax rates (taxes as share of income) for sales, income, and property taxes paid by DACA-
eligible population in each state 14 

ITEP’s microsimulation computer model is a sophisticated program that applies the state and local tax 
laws in each state (including sales, excise, income, and property tax laws) to a statistically valid database 
of tax returns to generate estimates of the effective tax rates paid by taxpayers at various income levels 
under state and local tax law in place as of December 31, 2014. In January of 2015, ITEP released the 
5th edition of Who Pays? which estimates the effect of the state and local tax laws as of January 2015 on 
taxpayers at 2012 income levels. This report applies effective tax rates calculated in the 2015 Who Pays? 
report to the DACA eligible population. 

The following assumptions were made to calculate the sales and excise, income, and property taxes of the 
undocumented immigration population: 

♦ Sales and excise taxes: Sales and excise taxes are collected by retailers every time a purchase is 
made on a taxable good or service. It is reasonable to assume that DACA eligible immigrants pay 
sales and excise taxes at similar rates to U.S. citizens and legal immigrants with similar incomes 
thus the estimated rates in ITEP’s Who Pays? for each state were applied to the various 
estimated DACA-eligible population incomes.    

♦ Income tax: Eligible immigrants enrolled in DACA are required to pay personal income taxes 
using a temporary social security number. Thus, this study assumes the 623,900 DACA-enrolled 
workers are fully complying with state personal income taxes. 100 percent compliance is also 
assumed under the path to citizenship policy option.  Personal income tax effective rates in each 
state were applied accordingly.  
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Various studies have estimated between 50 and 75 percent of undocumented immigrants 
currently pay personal income taxes predominantly using Individual Tax Identification (ITIN) 
numbers or with false social security numbers.15 This analysis assumes a 50 percent compliance 
rate for DACA-eligible immigrants who are not enrolled and applies 50 percent compliance if 
DACA protections are lost. Personal income tax effective rates in each state were applied to 50 
percent of the estimated income.  

Enrolled DACA recipients are eligible to receive the federal Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) 
and the state versions of the credit as well, however state EITC benefits were not included in this 
study for two reasons: 1) all DACA-eligible workers are treated as single taxpaying units and 2) 
the average income of the enrolled DACA population is above the EITC income eligibility 
amounts for single workers. The impact of state EITCs was also left out of the other policy 
options given that DACA-eligible immigrants not enrolled in the program are ineligible for the 
credit.   

♦ Property tax: The first step in calculating property taxes was to identify the share of DACA-
eligible immigrants who are homeowners or renters in each state. This analysis used state-by-
state data from the Migration Policy Institute to estimate homeownership rates for 
undocumented immigrants in each state. The model assumes that for renters, half of the cost of 
the property tax paid initially by owners of rental properties is passed through to renters. 

 

1 “Approximate Active DACA Recipients as of January 31, 2018." United States Citizenship and Immigration Services(USCIS), 
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%
20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA_Population_Data_Jan_31_2018.pdf   
 
2 Batalova, Jeanne, et al. “DACA at the Two-Year Mark: A National and State Profile of Youth Eligible and Applying for Deferred 
Action.” Migration Policy Institute, Aug. 2014, http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/daca-two-year-mark-national-and-state-
profile-youth-eligible-and-applying-deferred-action  
 
 
3 “Results of Tom K. Wong, United We Dream, National Immigration Law Center, and Center for American Progress National 
Survey.” Center for American Progress,  
https://cdn.americanprogress.org/content/uploads/2017/11/02125251/2017_DACA_study_economic_report_updated.pdf  
 
4 Christensen Gee, et al. “Undocumented Immigrants’ State and Local Tax Contributions.” Institute on Taxation and Economic 
Policy, Mar. 2017,  http://www.itep.org/pdf/immigration2017.pdf  
 
5 See the methodology section for more information on the calculation of estimated undocumented immigrant state and local tax 
payments. 
 
 

                                                 

https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA_Population_Data_Jan_31_2018.pdf
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA_Population_Data_Jan_31_2018.pdf
http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/daca-two-year-mark-national-and-state-profile-youth-eligible-and-applying-deferred-action
http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/daca-two-year-mark-national-and-state-profile-youth-eligible-and-applying-deferred-action
https://cdn.americanprogress.org/content/uploads/2017/11/02125251/2017_DACA_study_economic_report_updated.pdf
http://www.itep.org/pdf/immigration2017.pdf
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6 Davis, Carl, et al. “Who Pays? A Distributional Analysis of the Tax Systems in All 50 States, 5th ed.”, Institute on Taxation and 
Economic Policy, Jan. 2015, www.whopays.org.  
Note: the previous version of this report cited the effective tax rates paid after subtracting the federal deduction for state and local 
taxes, or federal offset. After the enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA), the federal offset is almost non-existent. 
Thus, the most appropriate effective tax rate to reference is without deducting the federal offset. For more information on the post-
TCJA federal offset see: Essig, Alan “The Problems with State Workarounds to the Federal SALT Deduction,” 
https://itep.org/the-problems-with-state-workarounds-to-the-federal-salt-deduction-limitations/. For more information on the 
pre-TCJA federal offset see: “How State Tax Changes Affect Your Federal Taxes: A Primer on the “Federal Offset”,” 
https://itep.org/how-state-tax-changes-affect-your-federal-taxes-a-primer-on-the-federal-offset-1/  
 
7 Center for American Progress (see endnote 3) 
 
8 Center for American Progress (see endnote 3) 
 
9 Migration Policy Institute, “Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Data Tools.” 
http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca-profiles#overlay-context=events 
 
10 USCIS (see endnote 1) 
 
11 Center for American Progress (see endnote 3) 
 
12 Oakford, Patrick. “Administrative Action on Immigration Reform.” Center for American Program, September 2014. 
https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2014/09/04/96177/administrative-action-on-immigration-
reform/  
 
13 Center for American Progress (see endnote 3) 
 
14 Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (see endnote 4) 
 
15 See among others: Feinleib, Joel, and David Warner. “Issue Brief #1: The Impact of Immigration on Social Security and the 
National Economy.” Social Security Advisory Board, Social Security Advisory Board, Dec. 2005, 
www.ssab.gov/Portals/0/OUR_WORK/REPORTS/Impact%20of%20Immigration%20on%20Social%20Security%20Brief_2005
.pdf;  
Singer, Paula, and Linda Dodd-Major. “Identification Numbers and U.S. Government Compliance Initiatives.” Tax Analysts, 20 
Sept, 2004; and Cornelius, Wayne, and Jessica Lewis. Impacts of Border Enforcement on Mexican Migration: The View from Sending 
Communities, La Jolla, Calif.: University of California at San Diego, Center for Comparative Immigration Studies, 2007. 

http://www.whopays.org/
https://itep.org/the-problems-with-state-workarounds-to-the-federal-salt-deduction-limitations/
https://itep.org/how-state-tax-changes-affect-your-federal-taxes-a-primer-on-the-federal-offset-1/
http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca-profiles#overlay-context=events
https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2014/09/04/96177/administrative-action-on-immigration-reform/
https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2014/09/04/96177/administrative-action-on-immigration-reform/
http://www.ssab.gov/Portals/0/OUR_WORK/REPORTS/Impact%20of%20Immigration%20on%20Social%20Security%20Brief_2005.pdf
http://www.ssab.gov/Portals/0/OUR_WORK/REPORTS/Impact%20of%20Immigration%20on%20Social%20Security%20Brief_2005.pdf


State
Current State 

and Local Taxes
Taxes if DACA 

Protections Lost
Change if DACA 

status Lost

Alabama $11,392,000 $7,168,000 -$4,224,000
Alaska* $73,000 $39,000 -$34,000
Arizona $50,714,000 $29,288,000 -$21,426,000
Arkansas $13,695,000 $7,989,000 -$5,706,000
California $497,607,000 $290,138,000 -$207,469,000
Colorado $31,476,000 $14,958,000 -$16,518,000
Connecticut $13,855,000 $10,392,000 -$3,463,000
Delaware $2,150,000 $1,207,000 -$943,000
District of Columbia $3,089,000 $2,254,000 -$835,000
Florida $77,552,000 $59,504,000 -$18,048,000
Georgia $61,358,000 $37,730,000 -$23,628,000
Hawaii $2,485,000 $2,014,000 -$471,000
Idaho $5,424,000 $2,814,000 -$2,610,000
Illinois $120,511,000 $66,219,000 -$54,292,000
Indiana $21,398,000 $10,040,000 -$11,358,000
Iowa $6,336,000 $3,076,000 -$3,260,000
Kansas $12,643,000 $6,588,000 -$6,055,000
Kentucky $8,081,000 $4,435,000 -$3,646,000
Louisiana $6,403,000 $4,331,000 -$2,072,000
Maine* $109,000 $68,000 -$41,000
Maryland $33,654,000 $23,026,000 -$10,628,000
Massachusetts $20,112,000 $12,880,000 -$7,232,000

Appendix 1: Loss of State and Local Tax Contributions if DACA Ends
Current and potential contributions of those currently receiving or eligible for DACA status



State
Current State 

and Local Taxes
Taxes if DACA 

Protections Lost
Change if DACA 

status Lost

Appendix 1: Loss of State and Local Tax Contributions if DACA Ends
Current and potential contributions of those currently receiving or eligible for DACA status

Michigan $13,429,000 $7,416,000 -$6,013,000
Minnesota $14,905,000 $8,048,000 -$6,857,000
Mississippi $3,820,000 $2,219,000 -$1,601,000
Missouri $7,447,000 $4,207,000 -$3,240,000
Montana* $140,000 $86,000 -$54,000
Nebraska $6,429,000 $3,342,000 -$3,087,000
Nevada $14,819,000 $8,658,000 -$6,161,000
New Hampshire* $457,000 $365,000 -$92,000
New Jersey $57,203,000 $38,433,000 -$18,770,000
New Mexico $16,482,000 $9,660,000 -$6,822,000
New York $113,432,000 $72,001,000 -$41,431,000
North Carolina $58,574,000 $30,271,000 -$28,303,000
North Dakota $243,000 $163,000 -$80,000
Ohio $11,942,000 $7,348,000 -$4,594,000
Oklahoma $15,320,000 $8,515,000 -$6,805,000
Oregon $18,446,000 $7,697,000 -$10,749,000
Pennsylvania $17,441,000 $12,085,000 -$5,356,000
Rhode Island $3,121,000 $2,227,000 -$894,000
South Carolina $11,097,000 $5,821,000 -$5,276,000
South Dakota* $510,000 $313,000 -$197,000
Tennessee $17,177,000 $11,744,000 -$5,433,000
Texas $244,686,000 $166,426,000 -$78,260,000



State
Current State 

and Local Taxes
Taxes if DACA 

Protections Lost
Change if DACA 

status Lost

Appendix 1: Loss of State and Local Tax Contributions if DACA Ends
Current and potential contributions of those currently receiving or eligible for DACA status

Utah $17,815,000 $8,384,000 -$9,431,000
Vermont* $49,000 $31,000 -$18,000
Virginia $29,416,000 $18,843,000 -$10,573,000
Washington $49,774,000 $28,523,000 -$21,251,000
West Virginia* $270,000 $138,000 -$132,000
Wisconsin $15,915,000 $8,014,000 -$7,901,000
Wyoming* $923,000 $566,000 -$357,000
All States $1,761,395,000 $1,067,701,000 -$693,694,000
*DACA eligible population in these states was estimated using data on enrolled DACA participants as of 
January 2018.  Nationwide roughly 51 percent of immigrants immediately eligible DACA are enrolled thus 
the assumption was made that the actual participants in those states represent 51 percent of the eligible 
population (rounding was used).



Current and potential contributions of those currently receiving or eligible for DACA status

State
Current State and 

Local Taxes

Current 
Effective 
Tax Rate

Taxes if All 
Dreamers 

Enrolled in DACA

Change from 
Current

New 
Effective 
Tax Rate

Taxes if DACA 
Protections Lost

Change from 
Current

New 
Effective 
Tax Rate

Alabama $11,392,000 8.4% $18,516,000 +$7,124,000 9.4% $7,168,000  -$4,224,000 8.2%
Alaska* $73,000 4.0% $87,000 +$14,000 4.0% $39,000  -$34,000 4.0%
Arizona $50,714,000 7.7% $69,247,000 +$18,533,000 9.1% $29,288,000  -$21,426,000 8.4%
Arkansas $13,695,000 10.2% $19,796,000 +$6,101,000 11.3% $7,989,000  -$5,706,000 10.3%
California $497,607,000 8.1% $686,172,000 +$188,565,000 8.3% $290,138,000  -$207,469,000 7.8%
Colorado $31,476,000 7.7% $39,579,000 +$8,103,000 7.9% $14,958,000  -$16,518,000 6.7%
Connecticut $13,855,000 9.0% $24,474,000 +$10,619,000 10.2% $10,392,000  -$3,463,000 9.8%
Delaware $2,150,000 4.8% $3,551,000 +$1,401,000 5.4% $1,207,000  -$943,000 4.2%
District of Columbia $3,089,000 8.4% $4,112,000 +$1,023,000 9.4% $2,254,000  -$835,000 7.8%
Florida $77,552,000 7.6% $134,417,000 +$56,865,000 8.5% $59,504,000  -$18,048,000 8.5%
Georgia $61,358,000 8.5% $95,619,000 +$34,261,000 9.3% $37,730,000  -$23,628,000 8.1%
Hawaii $2,485,000 10.6% $5,235,000 +$2,750,000 12.0% $2,014,000  -$471,000 10.4%
Idaho $5,424,000 7.5% $6,919,000 +$1,495,000 7.9% $2,814,000  -$2,610,000 7.3%
Illinois $120,511,000 10.9% $167,527,000 +$47,016,000 11.3% $66,219,000  -$54,292,000 9.9%
Indiana $21,398,000 9.4% $25,016,000 +$3,618,000 10.4% $10,040,000  -$11,358,000 8.7%
Iowa $6,336,000 9.1% $8,210,000 +$1,874,000 9.4% $3,076,000  -$3,260,000 8.0%
Kansas $12,643,000 8.4% $16,156,000 +$3,513,000 9.2% $6,588,000  -$6,055,000 8.5%
Kentucky $8,081,000 8.8% $12,744,000 +$4,663,000 9.7% $4,435,000  -$3,646,000 7.6%
Louisiana $6,403,000 9.0% $10,751,000 +$4,348,000 9.8% $4,331,000  -$2,072,000 9.0%
Maine* $109,000 7.5% $174,000 +$65,000 8.0% $68,000  -$41,000 7.1%
Maryland $33,654,000 10.1% $59,874,000 +$26,220,000 11.4% $23,026,000  -$10,628,000 9.9%
Massachusetts $20,112,000 7.9% $36,209,000 +$16,097,000 8.7% $12,880,000  -$7,232,000 7.0%
Michigan $13,429,000 8.2% $19,933,000 +$6,504,000 9.1% $7,416,000  -$6,013,000 7.7%
Minnesota $14,905,000 8.6% $19,738,000 +$4,833,000 9.0% $8,048,000  -$6,857,000 7.6%
Mississippi $3,820,000 8.4% $5,724,000 +$1,904,000 8.7% $2,219,000  -$1,601,000 7.6%
Missouri $7,447,000 7.8% $11,058,000 +$3,611,000 8.4% $4,207,000  -$3,240,000 7.2%
Montana* $140,000 4.8% $118,000  -$22,000 5.4% $86,000  -$54,000 4.4%
Nebraska $6,429,000 8.5% $8,428,000 +$1,999,000 9.6% $3,342,000  -$3,087,000 8.6%
Nevada $14,819,000 4.8% $19,558,000 +$4,739,000 5.6% $8,658,000  -$6,161,000 5.6%
New Hampshire* $457,000 5.6% $829,000 +$372,000 7.6% $365,000  -$92,000 7.5%
New Jersey $57,203,000 7.9% $94,893,000 +$37,690,000 8.2% $38,433,000  -$18,770,000 7.5%
New Mexico $16,482,000 9.6% $22,767,000 +$6,285,000 10.4% $9,660,000  -$6,822,000 10.0%
New York $113,432,000 10.1% $183,220,000 +$69,788,000 11.0% $72,001,000  -$41,431,000 9.8%
North Carolina $58,574,000 8.2% $79,195,000 +$20,621,000 8.8% $30,271,000  -$28,303,000 7.5%
North Dakota* $243,000 7.7% $378,000 +$135,000 8.7% $163,000  -$80,000 8.4%
Ohio $11,942,000 8.9% $19,350,000 +$7,408,000 9.8% $7,348,000  -$4,594,000 8.4%
Oklahoma $15,320,000 8.8% $21,103,000 +$5,783,000 9.7% $8,515,000  -$6,805,000 8.8%
Oregon $18,446,000 6.9% $24,084,000 +$5,638,000 7.3% $7,697,000  -$10,749,000 5.3%
Pennsylvania $17,441,000 8.2% $31,643,000 +$14,202,000 9.7% $12,085,000  -$5,356,000 7.8%
Rhode Island $3,121,000 7.7% $5,575,000 +$2,454,000 8.5% $2,227,000  -$894,000 7.7%
South Carolina $11,097,000 6.6% $14,551,000 +$3,454,000 6.7% $5,821,000  -$5,276,000 6.0%
South Dakota* $510,000 8.1% $706,000 +$196,000 8.1% $313,000  -$197,000 8.1%
Tennessee $17,177,000 7.4% $26,534,000 +$9,357,000 8.7% $11,744,000  -$5,433,000 8.7%
Texas $244,686,000 7.8% $365,624,000 +$120,938,000 9.5% $166,426,000  -$78,260,000 9.5%
Utah $17,815,000 7.9% $20,375,000 +$2,560,000 8.5% $8,384,000  -$9,431,000 7.2%
Vermont* $49,000 8.0% $37,000  -$12,000 8.9% $31,000  -$18,000 8.2%
Virginia $29,416,000 7.1% $52,929,000 +$23,513,000 8.1% $18,843,000  -$10,573,000 6.5%
Washington $49,774,000 10.5% $62,131,000 +$12,357,000 10.5% $28,523,000  -$21,251,000 10.5%
West Virginia* $270,000 7.9% $360,000 +$90,000 8.2% $138,000  -$132,000 7.1%
Wisconsin $15,915,000 8.8% $20,958,000 +$5,043,000 9.6% $8,014,000  -$7,901,000 8.3%
Wyoming* $923,000 5.3% $1,047,000 +$124,000 5.3% $566,000  -$357,000 5.3%
All States $1,761,395,000 8.3% $2,577,232,000 +$815,837,000 9.0% $1,067,701,000  -$693,694,000 8.3%

Appendix 2: Detailed Estimates of State and Local Tax Contributions of Dreamers



State
Estimated Total Dreamer 

Population1
Estimated Population 

Enrolled in DACA2

Estimated Population 
Eligible for DACA but not 

Enrolled

Alabama 9,000 4,040 4,960

Alaska* 100 70 30

Arizona 36,000 25,620 10,380

Arkansas 8,000 4,680 3,320

California 384,000 196,670 187,330

Colorado 23,000 15,430 7,570

Connecticut 11,000 3,910 7,090

Delaware 3,000 1,310 1,690

District of Columbia 3,000 640 2,360

Florida 72,000 26,430 45,570

Georgia 48,000 21,410 26,590

Hawaii 2,000 340 1,660

Idaho 4,000 2,800 1,200

Illinois 69,000 36,100 32,900

Indiana 12,000 9,230 2,770
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State
Estimated Total Dreamer 

Population1
Estimated Population 

Enrolled in DACA2

Estimated Population 
Eligible for DACA but not 

Enrolled

Iowa 4,000 2,540 1,460

Kansas 8,000 5,950 2,050

Kentucky 6,000 2,780 3,220

Louisiana 5,000 1,840 3,160

Maine* 100 40 60

Maryland 24,000 8,320 15,680

Massachusetts 19,000 5,890 13,110

Michigan 10,000 5,450 4,550

Minnesota 11,000 5,520 5,480

Mississippi 3,000 1,370 1,630

Missouri 6,000 3,100 2,900

Montana* 200 80 120

Nebraska 4,000 3,040 960

Nevada 16,000 12,450 3,550

New Hampshire* 500 270 230
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State
Estimated Total Dreamer 

Population1
Estimated Population 

Enrolled in DACA2

Estimated Population 
Eligible for DACA but not 

Enrolled

New Jersey 53,000 17,620 35,380

New Mexico 10,000 6,150 3,850

New York 76,000 31,510 44,490

North Carolina 42,000 25,000 17,000

North Dakota* 200 100 100

Ohio 9,000 3,920 5,080

Oklahoma 10,000 6,370 3,630

Oregon 15,000 10,170 4,830

Pennsylvania 16,000 4,690 11,310

Rhode Island 3,000 940 2,060

South Carolina 10,000 5,890 4,110

South Dakota* 400 200 200

Tennessee 14,000 7,890 6,110

Texas 182,000 111,670 70,330

Utah 12,000 8,880 3,120
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State
Estimated Total Dreamer 

Population1
Estimated Population 

Enrolled in DACA2

Estimated Population 
Eligible for DACA but not 

Enrolled

Vermont* 39 20 19

Virginia 30,000 10,200 19,800

Washington 28,000 16,570 11,430

West Virginia* 200 120 80

Wisconsin 10,000 6,850 3,150

Wyoming* 1,100 9,000 550

All States 1,326,000 682,630 643,370

1 "Estimates of DACA-Eligible Population at U.S., State, & County Levels." Migration Policy Institute (MPI) analysis of U.S. Census Bureau 
data from the 2014 American Community Survey (ACS), 2010-14 ACS pooled, and the 2008 Survey of Income and Program Participation 
(SIPP) by James Bachmeier of Temple University and Jennifer Van Hook of The Pennsylvania State University, Population Research 
Institute. Available at: https://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca-profiles

*DACA eligible population in these states was estimated using data on enrolled DACA participants as of January 2018.  Nationwide 
roughly 51 percent of immigrants immediately eligible DACA are enrolled thus the assumption was made that the actual participants in 
those states represent 51 percent of the eligible population (rounding was used).

2 “Approximate Active DACA Recipients as of January 31, 2018"  United States Citizenship and Immigration Services(USCIS). 
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%
20Types/DACA/DACA_Population_Data_Jan_31_2018.pdf
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